No.14020/07/2005-SCD-IV Government of India Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment

Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi 05th October, 2017

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi.

Subject:- Release of Grants-in-Aid to the State Government of Himachal Pradesh (Department of Social Justice and Empowerment) towards Share Equity under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Assistance to State Scheduled Castes Development Corporations (SCDCs) during the year 2017-18.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President for release of Rs.1,92,00,000/-(Rupees One Crore Ninety Two Lakhs only) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh (Department of Social Justice and Empowerment) towards Grants-in-Aid under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Assistance to State Scheduled Castes Development Corporations (SCDCs) as Central Equity Share during the year 2017-18.

- This sanction relates to Plan Expenditure and is in accordance with the pattern of assistance 2. prescribed by NITI Aayog (Erstwhile Planning Commission) vide their circular No.M.12043/7/78-CDN, dated 27.9.1979.
- The unspent amount, if any, may be surrendered to the Central Government in accordance with the instructions contained in Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, O.M.No.C-26035/1/77-MF, C.G.A. dated 4th June, 1977.
- A Certificate stating that the scheme has been accepted by the State Finance Department for implementation during the current financial year as laid down in para 9 of the NITI Aayog (Erstwhile Planning Commission) letter No.PC(P)/2/62, dated 20.10.1961 relating to procedure and pattern of Central Assistance will have to be furnished to this Ministry, by the State Government.
- In view of the importance attached to the Centrally Sponsored Scheme, it is emphasized that the State Government should not divert any part of the funds provided for this scheme, without the prior concurrence of the Government of India.
- The above sanctioned amount is debitable to the Major Head 3601-Grants-in-aid to State Govts Sub Major Head-06(Grants for State Plan Schemes) Minor Head-789 (Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes) Sub-Head-07(Scheme for Development of Scheduled Castes, State Scheduled Castes Development Corporation-34.08 Grants-in-Aid General-34.08.31 under Demand No.89 of the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment for the year 2017-18 (Plan).
- "The Accounts relating to this Grant will be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG(DPC) Act, 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry/ Department, whenever the Institution/Organizations/State Govt. is called upon to do so."

(एम. जेना/M. JENA) अवर सचिव/Under Secretary माजिक न्याय और अधिकारिता मंत्रालय M/o. Social Justice & Empowerment भारत सरकार, नई दिल्ली

Govt. of India, New Delhi

- 8. The Pay & Account Officer is requested to transfer the amount of Rs.1,92,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Ninety Two Lakhs only) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh (Department of Social Justice and Empowerment) through RBI advice under the above mentioned head.
- 9. The State Govt. will maintain separate accounts in respect of the grants-in-aid received for this project and shall furnish the Utilization Certificate on the prescribed format i.e. GFR-12 in original duly signed by authorized signatory to this Ministry.
- 10. Certified that no Utilization Certificate is pending against the grantee.
- 11. This sanction issues with the concurrence of Internal Finance Division of this Ministry vide E.O.Dy.No. 17391/JS & FA/17 dated 25-09-2017.

Yours faithfully,

(M.Jena)

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel.No.23385171

Copy to:-

(एम. जैना/M. JENA) अवर सचिव/Under Secretary सामाजिक न्याय और अधिकारिता मंत्रालय M/o. Social Justice & Empowerment भारत सरकार, नई दिल्ली

- 1. The Secretary (SJ&E), Department of Social Justice & Empowerment, Governor Himachal Pradesh, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2 (You are also requested to keep a note of Para 7 above) {It is therefore requested that the release of Rs.1,92,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Ninety Two Lakhs only) may please be credited to the Himachal Pradesh Scheduled Castes & Scheduled Tribes Development Corporation, Solan immediately}
- 2. The Director, Department of Scheduled Castes, Other Backward Classes & Minorities Affiars, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-9
- 3. The Accountant General, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 4. The Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 5. The Secretary, Planning Department, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 6. The Managing Director, Himachal Pradesh Scheduled Castes & Scheduled Tribes Development Corporation, Kalyan Bhawan, Near Mohan Park, Solan-173212(H.P.) (You are also requested to keep a note of Para 7 above) {With the request that the matter may be taken with Department of Social Justice & Empowerment, for receiving the said release}.
- 7. The Advisor(SJE), NITI Ayog, NITI Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi
- 8. Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, I.P. Estate, New Delhi.
- 9. Director(IFD), M/o SJE.
- 10. Ministry of Finance, (Expenditure, PF-I Section), North Block, New Delhi.

11. SO's Sanction folder.

(M.Jena)

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel.No.23385171

> (एम. जैना/M. JENA) अवर सचिव/Under Secretary सामाजिक न्याय और अधिकारिता मत्रालय M/o. Social Justice & Empowerment भारत सरकार, नई दिल्ली Goyt, of India, New Delhi